
 
Becky Shaw 

Chief Executive 

 
If calling please ask for: 
 

Natalie Jones-Punch on 033 022 25098 
Email: natalie.jones-punch@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

12 March 2021 
 

Cabinet 
 
A virtual meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 2.30 pm on Tuesday, 23 March 

2021. 
 

 
 

Note: In accordance with regulations in response to the current public health 

emergency, this meeting will be held virtually with members in remote attendance.  
Public access is via webcasting. 

 
The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 

address: 
 

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
 Agenda 

 
2.30 pm 1.   Declarations of Interest  

 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 

declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt 

please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

2.35 pm 2.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

  Cabinet Members are asked to agree the minutes of the 

meeting held on 23 February 2021 (cream paper). 
 

2.40 pm 3.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 

of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances. 

 
2.45 pm 4.   For discussion: West Sussex County Council COVID-19 

Pandemic Report - March 2021 (Pages 9 - 22) 
 

  Cabinet Members are asked to consider and comment on the 

Covid-19 Pandemic report and in particular those areas relevant 
to their portfolios.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

Other members in attendance, including scrutiny chairmen and 
the minority group leaders, may be invited to comment on the 
report. 

 
Cabinet Members may respond to comments made and Leader 

may sum up the discussion. No decision is required.  
 

3.20 pm 5.   For decision: Quarterly Performance Monitor (a) and 

Quarterly Capital Programme (b)  
 

  The Cabinet Member for Finance will introduce the reports. 
 
The Chairman of the Performance & Finance Scrutiny 

Committee will be invited to speak for up to three minutes to 
provide the views of their Committee on the content of the 

reports. 
 
Each of the main minority group leaders will be invited to speak 

for up to three minutes each on the reports. 
 

The Cabinet will then discuss the reports and the proposals 
prior to taking any decision. 

 
 (a)    Quarterly Performance Monitor - December 2020 

(CAB18_20/21) (Pages 23 - 118) 

 
 (b)    Capital Programme Quarter 3 Performance Report (Pages 

119 - 138) 
 

3.50 pm 6.   Emerging Issues  
 

  Cabinet Members are invited to provide any verbal updates on 

current significant issues for their respective portfolios which 
may benefit from discussion. 
 

4.00 pm 7.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on 15 June 2021. 
 

 

 
 

To all members of the Cabinet 
 

Page 2



Cabinet 
 

23 February 2021 – At a virtual meeting of the Cabinet held at 10.30am with 
restricted public access. 
 

Present:  

 

Cllr Marshall (Chairman), Cllr Crow, Cllr Elkins, Cllr Hunt, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr N Jupp, 
Cllr Lanzer, Cllr Russell and Cllr Urquhart 

 

Apologies were received from Cllr Barrett-Miles and Cllr J Dennis 

 

Also in attendance: Cllr Hillier, Cllr M Jones, Cllr Turner, Cllr Waight and 
Cllr Walsh 

 
Part I 

 
67.    Declarations of Interest  

 
67.1 No declarations of interest were made. 

 

68.    Minutes  
 

68.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 

be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 

Chairman.  

 

69.    Covid-19 Pandemic Update  
 

69.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive. The report 

was introduced by Cllr Amanda Jupp, Cabinet Member for Adults 

and Health who advised on the current position in the county. A 

pan-Sussex asymptomatic community testing programme had 

been submitted to the Department of Health and Social Care for 

approval.  

 

69.2 Cllr Nigel Jupp, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 

highlighted the positive attendance figures for West Sussex 

schools. Cllr Duncan Crow, Cabinet Member for Fire and Rescue 

and Communities advised of the work of the community hub in 

supporting additional residents for shielding and the winter grant 

scheme to deliver meals and praised the Fire and Rescue Service 

welfare checks work and continued support to the South Coast 

Ambulance. Cllr Bob Lanzer, Cabinet Member for Economy and 

Resources raised the need to assist the hospitality sector to 

reopen and urged residents to help the recovery through tourism 

in the county. Cllr Jeremy Hunt, Cabinet Member for Finance 

highlighted the support from government grants and how they 

were being used for local communities.  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



69.3 Dr Tony Hill, Interim Director of Public Health provided an update 

on most recent case figures, hospital capacity and the vaccination 

programme. Keith Hinkley, Executive Director of Adults and 

Health noted positive hospital flow and the mobilisation of 

community-based care services.  Becky Shaw, Chief Executive, 

advised further support for businesses was expected to be 

announced from government in the budget.  

 

69.4 Cllr Bryan Turner, Chairman of the Health and Adults Social Care 

Scrutiny Committee felt the focus now needed to be on the 

recovery of the care home market, domiciliary care and 

approaches to the treatment of cancer patients. He also noted the 

new strengths developed within the service.  

 

69.5 Cllr Steve Waight, Chairman of the Fire and Rescue Service 

Scrutiny Committee considered the low rates of sickness or 

absence, and that he hoped school visits by the FRS could also 

recommence on 8 March. He further noted the reduced offsite 

training and the use of virtual reality training.  

 

69.6 Cllr Stephen Hillier, Chairman of the Children and Young People’s 

Services Scrutiny Committee felt that teachers, frontline and 

early years staff should be vaccinated, that early years provision 

should be monitored so that it remains robust to support families 

and he asked about attendance levels of children with Education 

and Health Care Plans.  

 

69.7 Cllr Dr James Walsh, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group noted 

the absence of a mass vaccination centre in Littlehampton and 

suggested one may assist increasing uptake in hard to reach 

groups. He asked what percentage of care home staff had been 

vaccinated.  

 

69.8 Cllr Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour Group welcomed the 

decrease in covid-19 case rates but asked about areas where 

rates were higher and how BAME communities were being 

reached. He said that teachers and early years staff should be 

prioritised for vaccination.  

 

69.1 Cabinet Members made further comments in addition and in 

response to the points raised by the Scrutiny Chairmen and 

Minority Group Leaders: 

 

 On 12 April, it was hoped libraries would reopen and 

operate as before, that record offices would open and it 

was expected there would be demand for ceremonies. 

Citizenship and birth registrations would be prioritised.  

 The Executive Director for Children, Young People and 

Learning had been lobbying government on the issue of 

vaccinations for teaching professionals.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 The figure relating to children with EHCPs over the past 

year was ahead of the national and regional average. 

 The data for number of care staff who had been vaccinated 

would be circulated following the meeting. 

 Lobbying had taken place to ensure all children on role at 

Early Years settings received their funding whether they 

were in attendance or not. This had reassured providers.  

 

69.10 The Leader summarised the discussion noting that whilst there 

remained challenges, the priorities continued to be protecting 

residents, opening services and rebuilding the economy.  

 

69.11 Resolved – that Cabinet notes the update and discussion.  

 

70.    Consultation on Early Help Service Redesign (CAB17_20/21)  
 

70.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Executive Director of Children, 

Young People and Learning. The report was introduced by Cllr 

Jacquie Russell, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 

who outlined the planned widespread public consultation to 

review the Early Help service with proposals for a more agile and 

targeted approach and that during lockdown, even with centres 

closed, early help contacts had increased.  

 

70.2 Lucy Butler, Executive Director for Children, Young People and 

Learning told Cabinet the proposals sought to be preventative to 

stop the requirement of intervention by social care. The proposals 

would include greater working with schools and the better 

focussing of resources. 

 

70.3 Cllr Stephen Hiller, Chairman of the Children and Young People’s 

Services Scrutiny Committee advised the Committee considered 

the report in January and felt it was right to look at redesigning 

the offer for a more far reaching and aligned service between 

early help and social care. He advised the Committee supported 

the consultation and would review the outcomes in June.  

 

70.4 Cllr Dr James Walsh, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group 

expressed concern at the closure of Find it Out Youth Centres and 

felt this may contribute to mental health issues. He asked the 

service to consider carefully the closure of Children and Family 

Centres. 

 

70.5 Cllr Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour Group felt the overall 

reach of the service would not be increased by closing Children 

and Family Centres and asked for the footfall data by each 

individual centre. He asked why a pre-consultation exercise had 

not been undertaken to look at why people weren’t attending the 

centres.  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



70.6 Cllr Duncan Crow, Cabinet Member for Fire and Rescue and 

Communities commented that the plans were about delivering 

the best outcomes and not about cutting a service, noting it 

should reduce the demand on social care.  He added a ‘do 

nothing’ approach would not manage the increase in demand the 

service. Cllr Nigel Jupp, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills  

felt it would enhance and strengthen the connection with schools 

and that an informal consultation with schools had shown them to 

be supportive. Cllr Amanda Jupp, Cabinet Member for Adults and 

Health gave her support for the proposals noting that the West 

Sussex early help model was recognised nationally for its 

intervention work. Cllr Jeremy Hunt, Cabinet Member for Finance 

advised he felt the proposals were another step in the council’s 

improvement journey. Cllr Deborah Urquhart, Cabinet Member for 

Environment felt the proposals were innovative and enabled 

support to reach those in rural areas.  

 

70.7 The Leader noted that libraries, health services and schools were 

also accessible for young people to access services otherwise 

provided by the Find it Out Centres. Alix Macfarlane, Interim 

Head of Communication and Engagement advised Cabinet of the 

consultation hub on which FAQs would be added and updated.  

 

70.8 Cllr Jacquie Russell, Cabinet Member for Children and Young 

People thanked colleagues for their input and summarised that 

the buildings would be placed strategically in areas of greatest 

need, that libraries would deliver open access groupwork and that 

the consultation commencement was not about footfall but 

delivering the best outcomes for children and families.  

 

70.9 Resolved – that Cabinet approves the plans for consultation from 

early March 2021 on the proposals for the Early Help service, the 

outcome of which will return to Cabinet in July 2021 for further 

consideration of the proposals for the service.  

 
71.    Emerging Issues  

 
71.1 Cllr Deborah Urquhart, Cabinet Member for Environment advised 

of a recent pollination conference which had over 300 residents 

and community groups in attendance. She hoped to build on the 

work with communities by re-wilding gardens, green spaces and 

highway verges.  

 
72.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
72.1 The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on 23 March 2021. 

 

The meeting ended at 12.27 pm 
 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Key decision: No 

Unrestricted 
Ref: Not applicable 

 

Report to Cabinet 

23 March 2021 

West Sussex County Council COVID-19 Pandemic Report – March 2021  

Report by the Chief Executive 

 

Summary 

West Sussex County Council continues to respond to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

Attached at Appendix A is the latest priority update on our response. 

The Appendix provides information on cases in West Sussex, the local tracing 
partnership, schools, care homes, reopening the economy and other priority issues. 

West Sussex County Council is ensuring that the ongoing COVID-19 response is 
managed in an integrated way alongside other challenges potentially facing the 

authority and its partners in the short to medium term.  

A verbal update will be provided at the meeting to ensure an up-to-date picture is 
provided given the fast-moving nature of current events. The pressures on services 

remain significant. We continue to work through our emergency planning and 
management structures to ensure that we remain focussed on the highest priority 

activities.   

The resource implications of the COVID-19 emergency response continue to be 
assessed. There are significant risk implications. Decisions required to address COVID-
19 include assessments in accordance with Council policy and the statutory framework 

of duties and responsibilities including those relating to Equality, Human Rights, Social 
Value, Sustainability and Crime and Disorder Reduction implications. 

Recommendation  

Cabinet will be asked to consider and comment on the Council’s response to the 

current exceptional pressures.  

Becky Shaw 

Chief Executive 

Appendices: 

Appendix A – COVID-19 Pandemic Report – March 2021 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



West Sussex County Council Covid-19 Pandemic Briefing March 2021 
 

Priority issues  
 

 
a) National and Local Outbreak Management (paras 1 – 39) 

 

b) Education and Skills Update (paras 40 - 48) 
 

c) Care Homes update (paras 49 – 59) 
 

d) Reopening the Economy (para 60 – 67) 

 

e) Clinically Extremely Vulnerable and Community Hub update (paras  
68 – 76) 

 
 

 

 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4
Appendix A



 
A. National and Local Outbreak Management 

 
West Sussex Covid-19 Data Update 

Note: Data change frequently. The information provided as of 10 March 
2021. 
 

1. There is a sustained reduction in the number of cases across the county 
overall.  In the 7 days between 26 February and 04 March there were 336 

cases, a rate of 38.9 per 100,000 for West Sussex overall; this is lower than 
the England rate (62.8 per 100,000) and similar to the South East rate (38.2 
per 100,000). 

 
2. In the previous 7-day period (19 February to 25 February) there were 623 

cases, this means there was a 46% decrease across West Sussex. Even with 
this fall it should be recognised that the case rate remains relatively high. 

 

3. Within West Sussex, between 26 February to 04 March the incidence rate was 
highest in Arun (68.4 per 100,000) and Crawley (62.3 per 100,000), and 

lowest in Horsham (14.6 per 100,000).  
 

4. For people aged 60+ years the case rate across the county (in the period 26 
February to 04 March) was 27.4 
[...]
rting the 225 individuals 

who are under 70 and were recently identified via the national Population 
Risk Assessment and are currently open to Adult Social Care.  

 

75.It is anticipated that Government will formally ask Local Authorities to 
provide a support offer for individuals self-isolating as a result of a positive 

test. This is expected to be along the same lines as that currently provided 
for the Clinically Extremely Vulnerable and can be accommodated within the 
existing Community Hub model. Confirmation is expected before the end of 

March 2021.   
 

Libraries 
 
76.Libraries continue to operate a Select & Collect service at the front door, with 

additional services to reach those CEV and otherwise vulnerable. The 
Roadmap guidance makes clear that library buildings can be considered for 

re-opening from 12 April. Ahead of this date we have reviewed our IT access 
which is permitted under current regulations but was suspended at the point 
infections were increasing locally. We have reinstated pre booked IT sessions 

for essential IT access. We have an agile plan in place to deliver the Census 
2021 customer support we have been contracted to provide. 

 
 
 

Page 22

Agenda Item 4
Appendix A



 

 

Key decision: Yes 
Unrestricted 

Ref: CAB18_20/21  
 

Report to Cabinet 

23 March 2021 

Quarterly Performance Monitor – December 2020 

Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services 

Electoral divisions: All 
 

Summary 

The attached Quarterly Performance Monitor (QPM) provides an overview of 

performance across the County Council for the third quarter of 2020/21.  It gives 
information from a range of perspectives including financial, key performance 
indicators, workforce and risk management; all of which is reported on an outturn 

forecast basis. 

The financial forecasts include the costs from the Covid-19 pandemic offset by the 
additional grants announced by the Government.  The full impact of the pandemic on 

the council’s finances for 2020/21 and future years remains uncertain, and projections 
will be updated as the demand on council services, council tax base and funding 

become known. 

Overall, the County Council is projecting a £0.296m underspend in this financial year 
for both the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and business as usual activities, this is 
a decrease of £5.776m from the overspend reported at the end of September.  This 

decrease is largely due to additional income received in relation to the pandemic. 

The overall projection excludes the estimated £20m loss of business rates and council 
tax receipts for 2020/21 as the Government are allowing councils to repay deficits 

over the next three years.  The estimated £20m repayment is included within the 
Medium-Term Financial Plan for 2021/22 to 2023/24.   

Of the 47 performance measures currently reported, 66% of measures are reporting 

as ‘green’, 21% as ‘amber’ and 13% as ‘red’. 

The QPM report includes an update on the Children First and Fire and Rescue 
Improvement Plans, the latest Risk Register and the quarterly Workforce Indicators.  

Recommendations 

(1) To note the overall projected underspend position for 2020/21. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5a



 

(2) To note the other performance information in the QPM including the 

Performance Indicators, Workforce Key Performance Indicators and the 
Corporate Risk Register.  

 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

 The attached Quarterly Performance Report (QPM) provides an overview of 

performance across West Sussex County Council for the third quarter of 
2020/21.  It brings together information from a range of perspectives including 

financial, key performance indicators, workforce and risk management all of 
which is reported on an outturn forecast basis. 

2 Proposed detail 

2.1 The overall net forecast outturn position for 2020/21 is projecting a £0.296m 

underspend, a decrease of £5.776m when compared to the September QPM 
position.  A £0.674m 
[...]
 

3 Other options considered (and reasons for not proposing) 

3.1 The Performance Indicators could have remained consistent with previous years 
and not reflected the impact of the pandemic or service changes; however, this 
option would not reflect the council’s performance in the current environment. 

4 Consultation, engagement and advice 

4.1 The Quarterly Performance Monitor is reviewed by the Executive Leadership 
Team (ELT) to ensure performance is understood and action is undertaken to 
drive improvements as required. 

4.2 The Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee review the QPM quarterly 

and makes recommendations to the relevant Cabinet Member and/or refers to 
other scrutiny committees as appropriate. 

5 Finance 

5.1 The financial impact is set out in the Quarterly Performance Monitor Report. 

6 Risk implications and mitigations 

6.1 The Corporate Risk Register is included within the Quarterly Performance 
Monitor reflecting the key risks facing the council and the planned action to 
mitigate the risks where possible. 

7 Policy alignment and compliance 

7.1 Reporting on the council activities through the Quarterly Performance Monitor 

to Cabinet is part of the governance of the council, ensuring transparency in its 
reporting arrangements, enabling scrutiny by members and the public. 

 
Katharine Eberhart - Director of Finance and Support Services 
 

Contact Officer: Rebecca Taylor, Financial Planning Manager -  
Tel: 0330 222 6878; Email: rebecca.taylor@westsussex.gov.uk 

 
Appendices 

 
Appendix A – Quarterly Performance Monitor – Quarter Three 
Appendix 1 – Revenue and Reserves Budget Monitor – December 2020 

Appendix 2 – Covid-19 Grants Allocated to West Sussex – January 2021 
Appendix 3 – Savings Monitor – December 2020 

Appendix 4 – Children First Improvement Plan – December 2020 
Appendix 5 – Fire Improvement Plan – December 2020 
Appendix 6 – Capital Budget Monitor – December 2020 

Appendix 7 – Workforce Key Performance Ind
[...]
-19 such as the closure of day services; demand overall taking account 
of transitions from Children’s Services has been steady.   The same is true of 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5a
Appendix A



 
 

care expenditure, as Graph 5 shows for Learning Disabilities, which is the 

main spending area. 
 

 
Graph 5:  Total Monthly Net Cost of Learning Disabilities Customers 

 

 
 

30. In different circumstances, spending at this level would be resulting in an 
overspend, because of the non-delivery of 2020/21 savings (£1.9m).  Covid-

19 funding is covering that shortfall as the reprioritisation of staff resources in 
response to the pandemic have delayed progress, particularly in respect of 
those changes that are dependent on face-to-face contact with 

customers.  That facility has not extended to the residual £1m of undelivered 
savings carried forward from previous years; the impact of which is being 

mitigated by temporary reductions in spending due to services like day care 
not being available in the contracted way during the pandemic.  Through this 
combination of factors, the Learning Disabilities budget is forecast to be 

balanced once £0.6m of short-term costs directly attributable to Covid-19 
have been charged against the County Council’s Covid-19 funding.  Whilst this 

is positive to report, significant work still remains if the savings on which the 
future sustainability of the budget are dependent are to be realised. 

 
31. Elsewhere within Lifelong Services there is potential overspending of £0.3m 

within Physical and Sensory Impairment, where customer numbers are 3.7% 

higher than at the end of March.  If adjusted for population growth, this 
continues to indicate that the prevalence of this disability type is increasing 

after several years when the proportion has been fairly static. 
 

32. There is estimated overspending of £0.3m on the County Council’s share of 

the Working Age Mental Health Pooled Budget, primarily as a result of rising 
exp
[...]
ppendix 5.  Of this amount, £1.1m (46%) is currently judged as on track 
and has either been delivered as originally envisaged or the saving has been 

achieved via a different mechanism and £1.2m (54%) is judged as red with no 
expectation of delivery in this year.  The red savings are reflected in the 
forecast outturn position. 

 

 

Capital Programme 
 

82. The capital programme; as approved by County Council in February 2020, 
agreed a programme totalling £103.4m for 2020/21.  £2.5m of this 

expenditure, originally profiled to spend in 2020/21, was accelerated and 
spent in 2019/20, revising the capital programme to £100.9m (details are 
included in Appendix 6).   

 
83. As part of the 2019/20 Budget Report, the County Council approved use of 

£5.3m capital receipts in 2020/21 to fund specific transformation 
projects.  The report also listed further activities to which the Council could 
apply flexible use of capital receipts, including: customer experience, 

Page 52

Agenda Item 5a
Appendix A



 
 

Smartcore, community hubs, support in foster care capacity, waste recycling, 

transformation support and support for young people not in education, 
employment or training. 

 

84. Table 7 reports the latest projected position for each of the agreed projects.   

 

Table 7:  Updated of the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts – 2020/21 
 

Project 
Description 

Qualifying Expenditure 

Estimated 
Project Cost 

as at 
February 

2020 

Estimated 
Project Cost 

as at 
December 

2020 

Continuous 
Improvement 
Expenditure 

Investment in transformation across the 
whole council,  

• customer services 
• digital improvements in services. 

£0.7m £0.4m 

Customer Experience 
Investment in specific projects across the 
Council to improve customer-facing work 
processes. 

£1.4m £0.1m 

Recycling Credits 
Initiatives with the district and boroughs to 
incentivise recycling and reduce demand 

pressure on the Council’s Waste Service. 

£2.0m £0.3m 

Fire Impro
[...]
e: 11.2% 2020/21 

Business start-ups 
Top quartile of statistical 
neighbours by 2022 - 

11.33% 

10.4% 

Performance Recovery Actions 

The latest Business Demography data, 

released in November 2020, relates to 
trends up to 2019.  In 2019 the start-up 

rate in West Sussex was 10.4%, lower 

than the national (13.2%) and regional 

(11.9%) average.  Over the last 5 years, 

generally the start-up rate has fallen in 
line with the national and regional trends.  

Compared to the 18 upper tier and unitary 

authorities in the South East Region, West 

Sussex has one of the lowest start-up 

rates in the region, and the county does 
not lie in the top quartile compared with 

its statistical neighbours.  

Actions including the provision of start-up 

space and support for businesses to start 
and grow, as set out in the West Sussex 

Economic Reset Plan. 

 

 
Measure 

No: 

29 Milestone: 7.3% 2020/21 

16-17-year olds who are not in 

education, employment or 

training - includes ' 
unknowns'. 

Top quartile of Local 

Authorities nationally by 

2022 - <3.8% 

 9.6% (prov.) 

Performance Recovery Actions 

The measure now incorporates those with 

'unknown' status. Each year the cohort is 

reset in September, so the status of all 

young people is considered "not known" 
and the process of changing statuses to 

employment, education or training (EET), 

NEET or still unknown starts. Therefore, 

the picture in each authority, depending 

on their progress can differ widely. For 
this reason, the DfE use a data average of 

December, January and February to 

publish final results. Therefore, the latest 

result is just an indicator.  

Over 500 young people who are NEET are 

currently being supported by our team of 

careers advisers and many are gradually 

re-engaging with education and training, 
many building up their confidence and 

skills by starting on short term 

employability courses before moving on 

to more full time education, training or 

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 
 

23 March 2021 – At a meeting of the Committee held at Virtual meeting with 
restricted public access. 
 

Present:  

 

Cllr Crow, Cllr Elkins, Cllr Hunt, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr N Jupp, Cllr Lanzer, Cllr Russell 
and Cllr Urquhart 

 

Apologies were received from Cllr Barrett-Miles and Cllr Walsh 

 

Also in attendance: Cllr J Dennis, Cllr Hillier, Cllr M Jones, Cllr Turner and 
Cllr Waight 

 
Part I 

 
73.    Declarations of Interest  

 

73.1 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

74.    Minutes  
 

74.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February be 
approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman.  

 
75.    West Sussex County Council COVID-19 Pandemic Report - March 

2021  
 
 

75.1 The Leader explained that 23 March marked one year since the first 
national lockdown and wished to recognise the many challenges 

faced due to the pandemic and the sadness caused by the loss of 
many loved ones. As a day of national reflection takes place, there 
is optimism ahead as the vaccination programme gains momentum 

and communities continue to work hard together to protect 
themselves and each other.  

 
75.2 Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive introduced by 

Cllr Amanda Jupp, Cabinet Member for Adults and Health who 

outlined the steady reduction of cases in West Sussex and 
progress with the vaccination programme. Dr Tony Hill, Interim 

Director of Public Health provided specific case and hospital 
numbers for the county, an update on lateral flow testing and said 
that no substantial issues had arisen with the return to school.  

 
75.3 Cllr Bob Lanzer, Cabinet Member for Economy and Corporate 

Resources advised a programme of webinars on economic recovery 
had been well attended by businesses. He highlighted that whilst 
overseas travel remained unavailable, domestic tourism would be 



supported through the Experience West Sussex initiative and 

promotion of the County.  
 
75.4 Cllr Duncan Crow, Cabinet Member for Fire and Rescue and 

Communities advised that libraries should reopen on 12 April with 
appropriate measures in place to keep people safe and outlined the 

work done by libraries throughout the pandemic. 
 
75.5 Cllr Jacquie Russell, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 

said there had been a gradual increase in face to face contacts 
between families and social workers where safe and possible and 

that these would increase from 29 March.  
 
75.6 Cllr Roger Elkins, Cabinet Member for Highways and Infrastructure 

highlighted the good work of the service in continuing to deliver 
highway maintenance throughout the pandemic. Transport 

management as children return to school would factor in additional 
capacity required for social distancing.  

 

75.7 Cllr Jeremy Hunt, Cabinet Member for Finance reflected on the 
additional government grant funding received by the County to 

enable the continuing support to residents, particularly in respect 
of the council tax support grant which had been shared with 
district and borough councils for those in hardship.  

 
75.8 Cllr Nigel Jupp, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills highlighted 

the good school attendance figures for West Sussex and the free 
school meal voucher scheme available to qualifying families over 

the Easter break. He advised additional support would be available 
to school leavers to prevent cases of young people not in 
education, employment or training.  

 
75.9 Cllr Deborah Urquhart, Cabinet Member for Environment gave 

thanks to staff for their work during difficult circumstances and 
that through collaborative working the waste and other teams had 
developed new strengths.  

 
75.10 Cllr Bryan Turner, Chairman of Health and Adults Social Care 

Scrutiny Committee praised teachers, governors and officers for 
their work and felt the community hub had provided real value to 
residents. He asked about the effectiveness of the Local Tracing 

Partnership (LTP). The Interim Director of Public Health advised 
that two thirds of people contacted by the LTP would otherwise 

have not been reached, and that this was positive. Cllr Steve 
Waight, Chairman of Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 
noted the good performance of the fire service in response to the 

pandemic.  
 

75.11 Cllr Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour Group paid tribute to the 
NHS, public sector and WSCC staff on the day of reflection.  

 

75.1 The Leader summarised that whilst the situation showed signs of 
improvement there was still a lot to do in terms of social care and 



recovery of the economy. He thanked staff and partners for their 

continued hard work.  
 
75.13 Resolved – that Cabinet notes the update and discussion on the 

council’s response to the pandemic.  
 

76.    Quarterly Performance Monitor (a) and Quarterly Capital 
Programme (b)  
 

76.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services. The report was introduced by Cllr Jeremy Hunt, Cabinet 

Member for Finance who highlighted the financial position and 
expected outturn for the council. An underspend was predicted 
however this was a changing picture due to covid expenditure and 

grants received. The pandemic had impacted some Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) however broadly performance was 

pleasing.  
 
76.2 Cllr Joy Dennis, Chairman of Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Committee noted the non-delivery of some savings and expressed 
concern about the Designated Schools Grant overspend and 

children’s services spend forecast.  
 
76.3 Cllr Bob Lanzer, Cabinet Member for Economy and Corporate 

Resources highlighted the efficient work of IT and staff to enable 
safe working from home, which had resulted in an underspend. He 

advised the superfast fibre broadband project had achieved 96.7% 
coverage and rural business connectivity had been topped up. 

Staff appraisals, induction and training rates were good.  
 
76.4 Cllr Jacquie Russell, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 

advised that February saw a reduction in the number of children in 
care and work had helped to stabilise children in need whilst open 

and transparent managerial approaches had been embedded.  
 
76.5 Cllr Amanda Jupp, Cabinet Member for Adults and Health noted the 

exception report which demonstrated an amber level of care 
homes at good or outstanding was due in part to fewer inspections 

being carried out currently and that work with the market was 
ongoing to address any quality challenges.  

 

76.6 The Leader summarised that the QPM indicated the budget was 
likely to be met, thanked central government for its support at a 

critical time and that this had in turn enabled additional support for 
residents.  

 

76.7 Resolved – that Cabinet: 
 

1. Notes the overall projected underspend position for 2020/21 
2. Notes the other performance information in the QPM, 

including the Performance Indicators, Workforce Key 

Performance Indicators and the Corporate Risk Register.  



 

77.    Emerging Issues  
 
77.1 Cllr Duncan Crow, Cabinet Member for Fire and Rescue and 

Communities noted the recognition of West Sussex’s Fire and 
Rescue Service in the recent national Annual State of Fire and 

Rescue Services report which signposted accelerated improvement 
work, increased staff numbers, a focus on prevention and 
protection work and clearing a backlog and he welcomed the 

external validation of this progress.  
 

78.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
78.1 The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on 15 June 2021.  

 
The meeting ended at 3.51 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 


